Ruile 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH})

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Towergate Finance Plc

Company number

07217267

In the

Chancery Division

High Court of Justice, Companies Court,

Court case number
2477 of 2015

We

[an Colin Wormleighton
Deloiite LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

L.ondon

EC4A 3WA

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Joint Admirustrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
2 October 2015 22 March 2016
/1
Signed —_—
Joint Administrator
Dated 2 MARCH QoG

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
pubhic record

lan Colin Wormleighton
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA
+44 20 7936 3000

DX Number LDE DX599 DX Exchange

#245

*AS3XQ7J6"
A0S

31/03/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

N

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Deloitte.

Towergate Finance Plc Court Case No 2477 of 2015

(in administration) (“the Company”) Company Namber 07317560

Registered Office: c/o Deloitte LLP, Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Final progress report to creditors pursuant for the period 2 April 2015 to 22 March 2016 to Rule 2.47 and 2.110 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”),

lan Colin Wormleighton, Neville Barry Kahn and Nicholas Guy Edwards (‘the Joint Administrators”) were appointed Joint
Administrators of Towergate Finance Plc on 2 Apnl 2015 by the High Court of Justice, Companies Court, Chancery Division The
affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of
the Company and contract without personal hability All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”) are licensed in
the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act"), the Joint Administrators
confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally

Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation

30 March 2016




Contacts

Joint Administrators of
the Company

lan Colin Wormleighton

Neville Barry Kahn

Nicholas Guy Edwards

Towergate Finance Plc
(in adminuistration)

clo Deloitte LLP

PQ Box 810

London

EC4A 3TR

Contact details
Email dgunes@deloitte co uk
Tel +44 (0)20 7303 0770

000
44

® 7

Key messages

‘Purpose of -
-administration

+ The purpose of the admimistration was to achieve a better resuit for the Company's creditors as a
whole than a liquidation

USUETLEIIEI® . The Company's entire shareholding in Towergate Insurance Limited (“TIL") was sold as part of a
. pre-packaged sale (“the Transaction”)

3

. Following the Company's discharge of its habilities to the Secured Bondholders and release of its
_ : . remaining habilities to the Unsecured Bondholders, there were no remaining creditors

Following the Transaction, there were no further assets of the Company to realise and the Joint

Administrators fulfilled their obligations under the sale agreement with TIG as well as completing
therr statutory duties

+ Our remuneration of £20,002 and expenses of £240 have been settled by TIL

As part of the Transaction, the Company discharged its habilities to all the Company’s secured and
unsecured creditors Consequently, there were no longer any creditors of the Company

The Company had no preferential creditors

The administration period was not extended

 Qutcome for
-Creditors -

'End of the

‘administration The administration will end under paragraph 84 Schedule B1 to the Act upon registration of Form

,_”...w_m:onw S 2 35B by Companies House The Company will then be dissolved three months later

© 2016 Delodte LLP | Towergate Finance PLC (in administration) Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to 22 March 2016 | 30 March 2016 1




Contents

Summary of the ;0.2>Q33_m:m85
proposals

Information for creditors

‘Remuneration and expenses

Appendix

2016 Defotte LLP | Towergate Finance PLC (in adminestration) Joint Administrators” Final Prograss Repart to 22 March 2018 | 30 March Moi. .




_-7® & Summary of the Joint Administrators’ proposals

Steps taken _ . 4

Receipts and payments

e
- -

B ) r.‘ M..o meo Delgitte LLF | Towergate Finance PLC (in administration) Joint >a5m=__mn.-5u. Final Progress Report to 22 g.ma:.,.mo_- _uoka_m._ wm._w.mwa ﬂ%.... ,




Summary of the
Joint Administrators’
proposals

Steps taken

©00

D 7

The Joint Administrators’ proposals

Our proposals were approved by the creditors of the
Company on 14 May 2015

Achievement of the proposals

Immediately following our appointment on 2 Apnl 2015,
via a sertes of inter-conditional steps, we sold the

Company's entire holding in TiL as part of a pre-packaged
sale

As a result TIL became majority owned by TIG Finco
Limited (“TIG") Under the terms of the Transaction, the
Unsecured and Secured Bondholders took ultimate share
ownership of TIG Following the Company's discharge of
its habilities to the Secured Bondholders and release of its
remaining habilities to the Unsecured Bondholders, there
were no remaining crediors

Following the Transaction, there were no further assets of
the Company to realise and the Joint Administrators
completed their obligations under the sale agreement with
TIG

Subsequent to our progress report to 1 October 2015 we
have completed our duties in relation to the Company,
and tax clearance has been obtained from HM Revenue &
Customs

Steps taken during the administration
Statutory tasks

Dunng the penod of our appointment we have carned out
the following tasks which primarily relate to fulfilment of
statutory and compliance obligations and other tasks of an
administrative nature

» Case set-up and management
« Statutory reporting

* Appointment notffications,

« Correspondence

» Tax complance

These tasks are a necessary part of the engagement but
do not generate any direct financial benefit for creditors

Assets and investigations

We complied with our statutory duty to report on the
conduct of the Company's directors and submitted our
confidential report to the Insolvency Service on 1
September 2015

We have reviewed the information available to assess
whether there were any matters that might lead to a
recovery for the benefit of creditors, such as potential
claims that may be brought against parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the
Company

Having completed this review, no further avenues of
recovery were \dentified

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Towergate Finance PLC (in administration) Jomt Adminestrators’ Fina) Progress Report to 22 March 2016 | 30 March 2016 4




Progress of the
administration

Recelpts and
payments

Q00

D 7

Towergate Finance Plc

Joint Admnistrators' finai receipts and payments account
2 Apnil 2015 to 22 March 2015

2-Apr-15to 2-Oct-15to

1.0ct-15  22-Mar-1 1C 93t
Receipts
Administration cost funding 50,000 - 50,000
Litgation cost funding 200,000 - 200,000
Total receipts 250,000 - 250,000
Payments
Joint Administrators' Fees - 20,002 20,002
Jomt Administrators' Expenses - 240 240
Legal Fees - 20,017 20,047
Legal Expenses - 1,315 1,315
Statutory advertising 85 - 85
Bank Charges 10 - 10
rrecoverable VAT 17 8,315 8,332
Repayment of Funding - 200,000 200,000
Total payments 112 249,888 250,000
Balance 249,888 (249,888) -
Made up of.
NIB Current A/C -

Balance in hand -

A receipts and payments account i1s provided
opposite, detailing the transactions n the
administration for the period

Notes to receipts and payments account

The Company was not registered for VAT and
therefore has not recovered VAT suffered on
expenses Incurred

£50k of funding was provided by TIL to the
administration estate to cover the Joint
Administrators' remuneration, expenses and
post-appointment legal costs

£200k of third party funding was provided to the
administration estate as secunty for costs should
the Joint Administrators receive any legal
challenge to the sale of TIL No such claims were
received and the Joint Administrators have
returned these funds

Legal Fees and Expenses

The Joint Admunistrators instructed Linklaters
LLP to advise on relevant matters arising dunng
the administration Their fees and expenses
totalled £21,332 over the administration

Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

The Joint Administrators have drawn fees of
£20,002 and expenses of £240

©2016 Deloitte LLP | Towergate Finance PLC (in administration) Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to 22 March 2018 | 30 March 2016 5




e ) Information for creditors

Outcome

- B2g m‘lﬂo_%.,,rrf Towergate Finance PLC (in administration) Jpint Administratars’ Final Progress Report to 22 March 2014 | 30 March




Information for
creditors

Outcome for Creditors

000

-,

Secured and unsecured creditors

As per our letter to creditors dated 9 Apni 2015 and as
detailed in our Proposals, prior to our appointment, the
Secured Bondholders were the only unsecured creditors
of the Company

As part of the Transaction, the Company discharged its
labiiities to ali the Company’s secured and unsecured
creditors Consequently, there were no longer any
creditors of the Company

Preferential creditors

Since there were no employees of the Company, there
were no preferential creditors

Exit

The Company will exit to dissolution and will be dissolved
three months following the registration of Form 2 358 and
our final progress report at Companies House

Discharge from hability

We have been granted discharge from hability per
paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act by the Court on &
October 2015, which will take effect 28 days after the

registration of this final progress report by the Registrar of
Companies

€ 2018 Deloitte LLP | Towergate Finance PLC (in admimistration) Jont Adminstrators’ Final Progress Report to 22 March 2016 | 30 March 2018

7



1 Remuneration and _m_x_om:mmmﬂ ,

Joint Administrators’ 83::&2_03
and expenses

L ,.ﬁwo..._whnoa-. LLP | Towsrgate m:-:o. PLC (in administration) Joint >a3_a»u.ﬁna Finat Progress wncﬁ 8 nw x—ﬁwﬁ; L% !oF
. N ST ey A . N




Remuneration and
expenses

Joint Administrators’
remuneration and
expenses

Q00
Y
&1

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” can be provided to
creditors

Should you require a paper copy, please send your
request in writing to us at the address on the front of this
report and this wiil be provided to you at no cost

Basis of remuneration

Our remuneration has been funded by TIL as shown in the
receipts and payments account on page 5

Expenses

Our direct expenses and disbursements incurred duning
the admunistration penod {excluding VAT) are set out
below

Category 1 expenses

Paid Unpaid
Courer 10 - 10
nsolvency Bond 230 - 230
Total expenses 240 - 240

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors
or with leave of the Court) may, in writing, request us to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or
expenses to that already supplied within this report Such
requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this
report, in accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa) and 2 48A of
the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or
expenses

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with leave of the Court) may apply to the Court for one
or more orders (in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the
Rules}, reducing the amount or the basis of remuneration
which we are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging
some or all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within eight weeks of
receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report detatling
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb
remuneration or expenses approved or deemed to be
approved under prior progress reports

© 2018 Oelotte LLF | Towergate Finance PLC (in admimstration) Jont Administrators’ Final Progress Repont to 22 March 2018 | 30 March 2016 9




Appendix

Summary of the Joint
Adminstrators’
Proposals

Joint Administrators’ proposals
The Joint Administrators’ proposals are as follows

.—

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the
affairs and any remaining assets of the Company and
the settlement of all administration expenses,

the Joint Administrators continue with their enquines
into the conduct of the directors of the Company and
continue to assist any regulatory authonties with any
investigation into the affairs of the Company,

the Joint Administrators be authonsed to agree the
claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured
credrtors against the Company unless the Joint
Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion,
that the Company will have no assets available for
distribution,

the Joint Administrators be authorised to distribute
funds to the secured and preferential creditors as and
when therr claims are agreed and funds permit and, in
relation to distnbutions to unsecured creditors, If the
court gives permission following an appropriate
application,

that, in the event the creditors of the Company so
determine, at meetings of creditors, a Creditors
Committee be appointed,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution
of all matters in the administration, and as quickly and
efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Joint
Administrators implement the most appropnate exit
route to formally conclude the administration

that, if the Company is to be placed into CVL, the
Joint Administrators propose to be appointed Joint
Liquidators and for the purposes of section 231 of the
Act, the Joint Liquidators will each be authonsed to
carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly
or severally, and,

© 2014 Defoitte LLP | Private and Confidentia) | [C

8

that the Joint Administrators apply to Court that they
be discharged from hability per paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the
registration of the Joint Administrators’ final progress
report by the Registrar of Companies

nes) (in adm ) - Jounl Administrators' statement of proposals dated [date] |

05 December 2014

L4

10




Deloitte.

! This document 1s confidential and prepared soiely for your information Therefore you shouid not, without our pnor wnitten consent, refer to or use our name or this
document for any other purpose, disclose them or refer to them in any prospectus or other document, or make them available or communicate them to any other party No
cother party is entitled to rely on our document for any purpose whatsoever and thus we accept no Jiability to any ather party who is shown or gans access to tis document

Deloitte LLP 1s a hmited kability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 New Street Square, London
EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom

Deloitte LLP 15 the United Kingdom member firm of Delortie Touche Tohmatsu Limited "DTTL"), a UK pnvate company imited by guarantee, whose member firms are
legally separate and independent entites Please see www deloitte co uk/about for a detalled descniption of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited




